
DECIINTHE COMPTROLLER GENERAL
-CISION 1-O .* F THE UNITED STATES

~. WASH NTO N GT , D C. 20548

\IT~~~~~~ ~i 2Le

FILE: 7 DATE: SEP 1 2 1975 q
MATTER OF:

Gary C. Franson - Miscellaneous and transporta-
tion expenses incurred in moving mobile home

DIGEST:
Though expenses incurred in moving mobile home
incident to per-manent change of station tmay be
of the type covered by the miscellaneous
expenses allowance of FTR 2-3.1 et sez., the
full claim by employee & fthe i nhtional 1'eather
Service may not be allowed since it exceeds the
maximum allowable amount under FTR 2-3.3.
Reimbursement for transport of storag&esheds
may not be certified under transp)ortation
allowance for mobile homes as the sheds are not
part of the home itself.

This action is in response to a request by a certifying officer of
the National Oceanic and Atiospheric Administration, 1De-ar LnGTIt of Co1-

merce, for an advnnce dccci.sion as to the propr'ety of certifying for
pavmiet a reclaimn vonciier in the A~,aoimnt Of ,-Li. 1i fair cf

Mr. Gary C. Franson representing various exoernses incurred in the trans-
port of -his mobile home incident to a periaanent change of duty station.

Ey travel order dated March 5, 1975, Iar. Gary C. Franson, an
employee of the National Leather Service, was authorized travel inci-
dent to a perianent chauge of duty station from San Francisco,
California, to Fresno, Califor-aia. Pursuant to Part 7 of Chapter 2
of the Federal Travel Fegulations, FPMIP 101-7 (F M), Or. Franson was
eligible to receive an allowance for the transportation of his mobile
home for use as a residence at his new duty station.

As authorized by FTPR para. 2-7.3d, the Governmient assured respon-
sibility for the transportation oflthe mobile horme and paid those costs
directly to the coLanercial carrier involved through U.S. Goverrincnt Dill
of Lading K-4,881,759, dated March 5, 1975. For reimbursement of other
expenses incurred in the move, Mr. Franson subrmitted a Travel Voucher
dated A.pri.l 22, 1975. For most of the amount disallowed by the certify-
ing officer on that voucher, Mr. Franson has submitted the voucher now
in question, dated May 28, 1975.

The amount now claimed relates to those expenses incurred in the
transportation of the mobile home other than the direct cost of the



B-184372

transportation of the home itself. The specific expenses claimed are
listed as followsi

Tear-dow~n and set-up of mobile home $55o.00
Tear-down and set-up of skirting,
awnings, screen room, and porch 743.00

Materials used in tear-down and
set-up 325.75

Pernits required for tear-down and
set-up 95.00

Transport of storage sheds 100.00

Of the total amount claimed in excess of the cost of transportation of
the mobile home by comtaercial transportation, the administrative office
allowed $839.20 as miscellaneous expense. under FTfl para. 2-3.3 and $100
as cost of transporting storage sheds. tir. Franson is now claimainig
reimbursement of the cost of thle above-listed itars. It is noted that
reimbursement of one of the items reclaimed is tUe cost of the transpor-
tation of storage sheds for which he has already been reimbursed.

Payment of the cost of trunoaportling an emiployea's a' "ouc trailer or
mob~le dwell'ng" incident to a pernmanent change of station is authorized
by 5 U.S.C. 5724(b) which provides as follows:

"(b) Under such regulations as the President may
prescribe, an miployec who transports a house trailer or
mobile dwelling inside the continental United States,
inside Alaska, or between the continental United States
and Alaska, for use as a residence, and who otherwisG
would be entitled to transportation of household goods
and personal effects under subsection (a) of this sec-
tion, is entitled, instead of that transportation, to-

"'(1) a reasonable allowance not in
excess of 20 cents a mile for transporta-

tion of the house trailer or mobile

dwelling, if the trailer or dwelling is
transported by the employee; or

"(2) commercial transportation of

the house trailer or mobile dwelling, at
Government expense, or reimbursement to

the e"ployee therefor, including the

-2-



B-18437 2

payment of necessary tolls, charges,
and permit fees, if the trailer or
dwelling is not transported by the
employee.

However, payment under this subsection may not exceed the
maximum payment to which the employee otherwise would be
entitled under subsection (a) of this- section for trans-
portation and tcuporary storage of his household goods
and personal effects in connection with this transfer."

Part 7 of the Federal Travel Regulations, in effect at the time of
the transfer, issued pursuant to a delegation of authority from the
President contained in Executive Order 1No. 11609 of July 22, 1971, con-
tains bLinding regulations with regard to payment by the Goverx.aclnt of
eipcnses incurred uLnder the authority cE the above statute. Par^-rnph
2-7..3 enumerates the e-penscs that may and mnay not be paid by the

_Goverillnent incident to comnercial transportation of a mobile home as
follows;

"2-7.3. Covnutation of allowlances,

la. Trtns ortation by a co:txacrcial carrier.

"(1) Tariff rates. The alloiance s'hall include
the carrier's char-es for actual transportati'on of the
mobile home. in on amount not exceadiiC the appli.crale
tariff as approved by the Interstate Co~merce Con-mission
(or appropriate State regulatory body for intra-.tate
movements) for transportation of a mobile home of the
si2e and type involved for the distance involved, pro-
vided any substantial deviatioa from ilaleage showt in
the standard hilghway mileage guides shall be e:plained.

"(2) Fees, tolls and char~es. 'Te allowance
also shall include ferry farcs and bridge, road, and
tunmel tolls; taxes; charges or fees fixed by a State or
other government authority for permits to transport
mobile homes in or through its jurisdiction; and car-
riers' service charges for obtaining necessary parmits.

"(3) Chares e>cluded. Allowances shall not
include costs of preparing mobile homes for movemant,

- . -3



B-184372

maintenance, repairs, storage, insurance for valuation
of homes above carriers' maximum liabilities nor charges
designated in the tariffs as 'Special Service.' (See
2-3 which relates to the miscellaneous expense allowance.)"

All of the expenses now claimed with the exception of the cost of
th e transportation of the storage sheds are not reimbursable under that
paragraph. Reimbursemaent of the cost of preparing a mobile hol-1c for
movement is specifically prohibited and the cost of reasseimbly is not
listed as a reimbursable item. Furthenzore, this Office has consis-
tently disallowed reimbursement of the costs of dicsassernbly and reas-
sembly under the law and regulations pertaining to the transportation
of mobile homes. B-179146, Septemb.-er 28, 1973. flowiever, thosc e,-zPCnses
may be -considered in datermin-ini; the employee's entitlement to a miscel-
laneous expense alloiance. Sec FT11-1 para. 2-3.3. The miscellancous
allowance covers gcaeral types of costs inherent in relocation of a
place of residence including costs involved in tlhe relocation of a
mobile homne other than the costs of transportation. Since Mr. Frarnson
has been reimbursed the transportation charges al lowabTle as well. as
$839.2() miscellaneous expenses whiich apparcatly was the maniltlral allow-
ance wh-Ich hle could be paid uld tr R p ai-a. 2- .3 b tho t ou.hcr t

be certified for payioent.

Since stora85e sheds are not part of the mobile home there vas no
authority to reimburse Mr. Franson for this additional transportation
expense. 11-165919, January 22, 19G9. Neither may he be reimbursed for
it as a miscullaneous e,:panse since the moximriumn alloawance has already
been exceeded as discussed above. The $100 reirmburseraeut for the trans-
portation of the storage sheds was therefore improperly allowed and the
necessary action should be taken to recover this amount from Mr. Franson.

Accordingly, the voucher may not be certified for payment.

Comptroller General
of the United States




